
Part Restricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Derek Morgan 
Telephone: 01344 352044 
Email: committee@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 20 March 2017 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Adult Social Care and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 28 March 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber,  Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell, 
RG12 1AQ 

To: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

Councillor Harrison (Chairman), Councillor Allen (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Angell, 
Finch, Finnie, Mrs McKenzie, Ms Merry, Peacey and Mrs Temperton 

cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 

Councillors Brossard, Ms Kennedy, Ms Hayes, Mrs Mattick and Thompson 
 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Adult Social Care and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 28 March 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber,  Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell, RG12 1AQ 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute Members. 
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Adult 
Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 
17 January 2017. 
 

5 - 10 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest, including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, 
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days. 
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

6. QUARTERLY SERVICE REPORT (QSR)   



 

 

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the third quarter 
of 2016/17 (October to December 2016) relating to Adult Social Care 
and Housing.  An overview of the fourth quarter of 2016/17 will also be 
provided. 
 
Panel members are asked to give advance notice to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Team of any questions relating to the QSR where possible. 
 

11 - 34 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

7. CHARGING OPTIONS FOR CARE AND SUPPORT AT HOME   

 To consider possible options for charging for care and support at home. 
 

35 - 44 

8. DOMICILIARY SUPPORT SERVICE PROCUREMENT PLAN   

 A briefing in respect of the Domiciliary Support Service Procurement 
Plan will be provided. 
 

 

9. WORKING GROUP UPDATE REPORT   

 To receive an update in respect of the Working Group of the Panel 
reviewing the Housing Strategy and an aspect of housing flowing from 
it. 
 

45 - 46 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

10. EXECUTIVE KEY AND NON-KEY DECISIONS   

 To consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating 
to Adult Social Care and Housing. 
 

47 - 52 

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
the following item which involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the following category of Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (Item 12). 
 

 

12. OPTIONS FOR JOINT COMMISSIONING OF ELDERLY MENTALLY 
INFIRM CARE HOME BEDS  

 

 To consider development options for the provision of new care home 
beds in the Borough. 
 

53 - 66 



 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
has been scheduled for Tuesday 13 June 2017. 
 
 



Unrestricted 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
17 JANUARY 2017 
7.30  - 9.50 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Harrison (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Brossard, Finch, Mrs Mattick, 
Ms Merry, Peacey and Mrs Temperton 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillor D Birch 
 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Mark Gittins, Business Intelligence Manager 
Neil Haddock, Chief Officer: Commissioning and Resources 
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing 
Dave Phillips, Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Manager 
Councillor Leake 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Angell, Finnie and Mrs McKenzie 
Gill Vickers, Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 

25. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  

Councillor Mrs Mattick attended as substitute for Councillor Mrs Angell and Councillor 
Brossard attended as substitute for Councillor Finnie. 

26. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 19 October 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

27. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indication that members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 

28. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

29. Public Participation  

There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

5

Agenda Item 2



 

30. Bracknell Forest Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board (BFSAPB) Annual 
Report 2015/16  

The Panel considered a report presenting the Bracknell Forest Safeguarding Adults 
Partnership Board Annual Report April 2015 to March 2016.  Dave Phillips, the Board 
Manager, introduced the report which detailed the activities undertaken by Board 
members and the achievements against the Board’s development plan for the year. 
 
During 2015/16, the Board had implemented all actions to address the areas for 
development that had been identified in the peer review carried out in the previous 
year.  Personalisation remained a focus for safeguarding within Bracknell Forest and 
the feedback from residents confirmed that the approach to making safeguarding 
person-centred was ensuring that people were feeling safer as a result of the 
enquiries they had been involved in.  The Annual Report contained the aims and 
objectives of the Board’s new strategic plan covering 2016-2019, which had been 
developed through analysis of data and discussions with partner agency 
representatives, and in accordance with the requirements of the Care Act.  The 
realisation of the objectives would require significant contributions from all partner 
organisations.  Implementation of the strategic plan aims and objectives would be co-
ord
[...]
oduced a presentation to the 
Panel commencing with an update on the development and delivery of the 
Transformation Plan for Adult Social Care.  The main focus of activity over the next 
three months would be to: 

 Work with staff to identify ways to transform care practice to make it more 
person-centred. 

 Get the operational tools such as the FACE resource allocation system and 
the online care marketplace in place. 

 Work with local organisations and the voluntary sector to develop a broader 
range of community care opportunities to connect people to. 

 
The Panel viewed a transformation roadmap illustrating an approach based on a 
more informed understanding of customer needs, a plan for delivering culture 
change, together with the expected outcomes and success indicators.  It was 
explained how this would be implemented.  A major project within Adult Social Care 
was the ongoing work with care providers and stakeholders to develop the new 
domiciliary care framework.  Tenders were due to be invited from providers on 1 
February 2017 with the new service due to come into operation in September 2017. 
 
Highlighted from the housing service was the extension of the Forestcare responder 
service to vulnerable people who have had falls.   The next Council tax discount 
scheme was due to be implemented and the disabled facility grant and flexible home 
loan scheme provision would be integrated into the housing service. 
 
The Panel noted from the Public Health headlines the completion of the first ‘Year of 
Self Care’ and the success and achievements of the online counselling service 
(KOOTH), the Falls Free 4 Life service and the ‘Back to Fitness’ programme. 
 
The Panel then received a demonstration of an on-screen “dashboard” being 
developed that would provide a simple to use tool to give an up to date view of 
performance and progress on Adult Social Care and Housing services and projects. 
Navigation around the resource was shown as well as the means to 
[...]
nties. As circumstances unfold, customers can be reassured that they 
will receive the best emergency home care and thorough professionalism from the 
Forestcare emergency support team who will endeavour to attend within 45 minutes 
of being contacted.  

 
3.7 All of our Emergency Response Officers are First Aid and Moving and Handling 

trained to assist them to help. Following an initial assessment, if it is safe and the 
individual is unhurt, we will lift them using the lasts lifting technology. 

 
3.8 The basic charge for this service is: 
 

• £8.70 per week (plus basic lifeline rental) – 1 call out per month 
• £15 per week (plus basic lifeline rental  – 2 call outs per month 
• Additional visits £31.00/£46.50 Bank Holidays including Christmas and 

New Year. 
 

Where people are paying for this service, and they are separately making a 
contribution towards the costs of their social care package, it is likely to constitute 
“Disability Related Expenditure” in their financial assessment.  What this means in 
practice is that their assessed charge for social care support is likely to reduce by 
the same amount that they are paying for the service outlined above.  This is 
relevant to sections 3.10ff below. 

 
3.9 Calls can be accumulated but not used in advance. All customers who sign up to 

the Responder Service receive a full support plan and risk assessment. 
 
 Proposed charging amendments 
 
3.10 The Care Act 2014 imposes powers and duties on Local Authorities in relation to 

these matters from April 2015, with further ongoing changes to some of the detailed 
requirements. 

 

38



Unrestricted 

 The Care Act 2014 states that there are a number of benefits that may be fully 
taken into account when considering what a person can afford to pay towards their 
care from income, which the Council currently does not, where the person is 
receiving the higher rate: 
 
 Attendance Allowance, including Constant Attendance Allowance and 

Exceptionally Service Disablement Allowance 
 
 Disability Living Allowance (Care component)  
 
 Personal Independence Payment (Daily Living component) 

 
The Care Act had stipulated that no-one should be made worse off by the reforms, 
and changing the policy to be in line with the Care Act would have had a negative 
impact on people’s finances.  As such, previous policy decisions on charging 
presented to the Executive have not addressed this aspect of the Care Act, as it 
was believed that the regulations would be changed.  Whilst there have been some 
minor amendments to the Care Act in this regard, the Council does not fully take 
into account the benefits listed above.  It is proposed that the Council consults on 
this. 
 

3.11 When there is a decision to charge, the LA must have regard to the 2014 
Regulations.  

 
Reg 15 states: 

 
In a case where the adult has needs for care and support other than the provision of 
accommodation in a care home, or the carer has needs for support, a local authority 
may in carrying out the calculation of the adult or carer’s income for the purposes of 
the financial assessment, disregard such other sums the adult or carer may receive 
as the authority considers appropriate. 

 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
4.1 There is no alternative to implementing the requirements of the Care Act however 

there are decisions to be made regarding the detail of local implementation. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 The Executive received a report in November 2015 recommending a number of 

changes to the Charging Policy to bring the Council into line with other duties and 
powers in the Care Act 2014.  However, this area was not addressed, as it was 
anticipated that the legislation would be changed.  That is no longer the case.   

 
5.2 The current policy fully takes into account income from benefits for the middle or 

lower rates of Attendance Allowance, Disability Living Allowance and Personal 
Independence Payments, but does not take the income fully into account if the 
person is on the higher rates of those benefits.  The policy also fully takes into 
account income from the higher rates of benefit when someone receives night care 
arranged by the local authority. 

 
5.3 A significant number of people in receipt of support do receive these benefits at the 

higher level, and could be impacted by a simple change of fully taking into account 
the income from the particular benefit, as follows: 

39



Unrestricted 

 

  Numbers of People That Are:   

  
Worse 

Off 
Better 

Off No Change Total 

Attendance Allowance 104 4 36 144 

DLA Care - Higher 70 0 99 169 

PIP: Daily Living (Enhanced) 14 0 20 34 

Total 188 4 155 347 

 
 
   
5.4 The average potential impact for those that are negatively impacted is £25 per 

week, with most worse off to the tune of £27.20 per week.  A number of people will 
be impacted by a lower amount because they will be paying the full cost of their 
care whilst still retaining some of the benefit income.   

 
5.5 The potential reduction in the net cost of funding support for people via these 

changes could be £230,000 in a full year once fully implemented.   However, the 
new night time support offer – or any alternatives that people are able to source 
from other providers – is one that the Council would encourage people to take up, 
as it is likely to help them maintain their independence for longer.  To the extent that 
this cohort of people do take up this offer, it will reduce the amount of money that 
the Council is able to raise in charges.  If people take up the service offered by 
Forestcare, whilst this will increase the amount of income that Forestcare is able to 
earn, this additional income will only cover the additional costs to Forestcare of 
expanding the service.  Therefore, the change in policy is unlikely to achieve the full 
potential income figure. 

  
5.6 An individual’s financial assessment into what they can afford to contribute towards 
[...]
ts role and 
performance in relation to housing supply, and the ideas which are being 
explored for the future. 

 
A representative of the Working Group also attended to observe the meeting of the 
Downshire Homes Board on 24 January. 

45

Agenda Item 9



Unrestricted 

 
5.3 Owing to the shortage of O&S Officer resources, no further meetings of the Working 

Group have been arranged, which may put at risk the aim to complete the review by 
July 2017.  The next meeting of the Working Group is likely to include a discussion 
with the Chairman of the O&S Commission to resolve the differing views over the 
scope of the review. 
 
 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS / EQUALITIES 
IMPACT ASSESSMENT / STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES / 
CONSULTATION 

 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Andrea Carr – 01344 352122 
e-mail: andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 

46

mailto:andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Unrestricted 

 
TO: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

28 MARCH 2017 
  

 
EXECUTIVE KEY AND NON-KEY DECISIONS RELATING TO ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

AND HOUSING 
Assistant Chief Executive 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report presents scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to 
Adult Social Care and Housing for the Panel’s consideration. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
considers the scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to 
Adult Social Care and Housing appended to this report. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 To invite the Panel to consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 Consideration of Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions alerts the Panel to 
forthcoming Executive decisions and facilitates pre-decision scrutiny. 

5.2 To achieve accountability and transparency of the
[...]
TATION METHOD: Meetings with interested parties  
Staff if the Organisational Change Process needs to be 
utilised  

 
 

50



Unrestricted 
 

 

REFERENCE: I063143 

TITLE: Domiciliary Support Service Tender 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To approve the Procurement Plan for the Domiciliary 
Support Service Tender.  

DECISION MAKER: Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing, Executive 
Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 

DECISION DATE: 9 May 2017 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: To be incorporated into the report 

CONSULTEES: Internal teams within Adult Social Care who are part of the 
project team, organisations who provide domiciliary support 
(both current providers and potential providers), voluntary 
organisations, people who use the service, and their carers.  

CONSULTATION METHOD: Series of market shaping  
Consultation with local residents  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

51



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

53

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	6 Quarterly Service Report (QSR)
	7 Charging Options for Care and Support at Home
	07b Charging Options for Care and Support at Home

	9 Working Group Update Report
	10 Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions
	Executive forward plan 28.3.17

	12 Options for Joint Commissioning of Elderly Mentally Infirm Care Home Beds
	9OptionsforJointCommissioningofEMICareHomeBeds




Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
28 MARCH 2017 
7.30  - 8.55 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Harrison (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Finch, Finnie, 
Mrs McKenzie, Ms Merry, Peacey and Mrs Temperton 
 
Executive Member: 
Councillor D Birch 
 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Mark Gittins, Business Intelligence Manager 
Neil Haddock, Chief Officer: Commissioning and Resources 
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Mira Haynes, Chief Officer: Adult Social Care 
Gill Vickers, Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 

37. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 17 January 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

38. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indication that members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 

39. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

40. Public Participation  

There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

41. Quarterly Service Report (QSR)  

The Chief Officer: Commissioning and Resources introduced a presentation to the 
Panel which highlighted the excellent performance and the challenges relating to 
Adult Social Care and Housing. 
 

 The Panel noted the results of the annual Adult Social Care Survey for 
2015/16.  In relation to Satisfaction with Care and Support Bracknell Forest 
received the best feedback of all Local Authorities in its comparative group 



 

and was the fifth highest out of all 159 English Authorities.  The Panel noted 
the continuing improved performance in this area over the last two years. 

 The 2014/15 Adult Social Care Survey showed that Bracknell Forest came top 
in its comparative group in relation to Carers Satisfaction with Social Services 
and twelfth highest out of all 159 English Authorities. 

 In relation to Adults with Learning Disabilities in Employment, Bracknell Forest 
had 17.7% of its cohort in employment which equated to 46 individuals.  This 
compared to an average of 8.1% in the South East region, 6.7% in England 
and maintained Bracknell Forest’s position as the highest out of all 159 
English Authorities. 

 The Panel noted that East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group had 
commissioned Bracknell Forest Community Team for People with a Learning 
Disability to support individual’s health care needs by way of a Personal 
Health Budget and that 37 people now received their care and support in this 
way. 

 Excellent feedback had been received in relation to Welfare and Housing 
customer satisfaction with services.  215 face to face surveys had been 
completed since March 2016 and showed 68% scored 10/10, 24% scored 
9/10 and 8% scored 8 and below.   

 In relation to Forestcare customer satisfaction, 100% of customers were 
satisfied with the service, 92% thought it was value for money and 91% were 
happy with the response provided in an emergency  

 Since October 2016, Housing had met all emergency accommodation needs 
for homeless families within Bracknell Forest, avoiding the disruption and 
additional costs of placements outside the borough. 

 
Adult Social Care Challenges 
 

 Permanent admission to residential and nursing homes 65+ (per 100,000 
population) 2015/16: The Panel noted that in this area Bracknell Forest was 
approximately in the middle of the table for all English Authorities but the 
Amber rating provoked a slight concern and the figure of 611 was higher than 
the previous year. 

 Delayed Transfers of Care attributable to adult social care (per 100,000 
population) 2015/16: The score of 2.2 was approximately in the middle of the 
table for Authorities in the South East region and the Panel was advised this 
outcome was attributable to the inability of domiciliary care providers to recruit 
and therefore offer packages of care. 

 
Housing Challenges 
 

 In relation to maintaining a supply of accommodation for homeless 
households, the Panel was advised that Downshire Homes was in the market 
to purchase properties and currently had offers accepted on 8 properties 
intended for the sole use of homeless accommodation. 

 The Panel were advised that Forestcare would now be inspected by CQC and 
in advance of their first visit by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) a mock 
inspection was planned to take place in April. 

 
In relation to people having as much social contact as they would like, the Adult 
Social Care Survey (2015/16), indicated that Bracknell Forest’s score of 42.3% was 
below the mid-point in its comparative group and below the average of 45.4% in 
England.  The Panel was reminded that the Public Health team had started work on a 
‘"community asset"’ development programme to identify community assets and 
resources – groups and clubs in the local area – that people could turn to.  These 



 

assets ranged from large organisations such as Age UK through to local chess clubs 
and Public Health had been identifying and building relationships with over 70 local 
groups which were now on a new interactive map, with information and contact 
details..  
 
At the last meeting in January, the Panel had received a demonstration of an on-
screen ‘dashboard’ being developed that would provide a simple to use tool to give 
an up to date view of performance and progress in Adult Social Care and Housing.  
Following on from discussion in January about access to the dashboard, the 
Business Intelligence Manager advised the Panel that originally the dashboard had 
been developed in Excel which was found not to be suitable for distribution.  
However, a more robust method of producing the dashboard had been identified by 
way of an interactive PDF though there was still a question as to whether its 
functionality would be compatible with tablets and iPads.  It was agreed that 
Members would be surveyed as to what platform they used and wished to receive the 
dashboard on in order to keep up to date on the progress of Adult Social Care and 
Housing services and projects. 
 
Whilst the dashboard contained anonymised and unrestricted data, there was some 
discussion about the protection of headline data results if Members had the ability to 
drill down into the different displays to see more detailed data.   Councillor Peacey 
advised the Panel that she had used an interactive data spreadsheet that she had 
been able to manipulate without altering the results and she agreed to meet with the 
Business Intelligence Manager outside of the meeting to discuss this further. 
 
The Panel commented and asked a number of questions from which the following 
arose: 
 

 The phrase ‘Co-production with residents’ was referred to in the presentation 
and the Panel was advised that this was in reference to the investigation of a 
new model of domiciliary care, the development of which, Bracknell Forest 
residents would be invited to participate in. 

 The proposed charges for the Forestcare responder service in order to 
provide emergency home care were felt to be at a level the market could bear 
whilst recognising few other providers offered the same service.  The basic 
charges would be £8.70 per week (plus basic lifeline rental) – 1 call out per 
month, £15 per week (plus basic lifeline rental) – 2 call outs per month and 
additional visits £31.00/£46.50 on Bank Holidays including Christmas and 
New Year. 

 Between now and July 2017, 7 young adults, including care leavers, would 
require housing once coming into Adult Social Care.  The Panel were advised 
that ongoing dialogue was in progress with Downshire Homes to address the 
housing needs of these individuals who all displayed challenging behaviour in 
order to avoid residential placements being sought. 

 A project was being undertaken to identify where assistive technology could 
be used instead of a physical staff presence.  This included sensors linked to 
the internet which provided data that built up a pattern of behaviour which 
would define the type and level of support that was required and which would 
flag up the changes in a person’s needs.  Examples given were the number of 
bathroom visits made during the night or the number of times an individual 
sought food or drink in the kitchen. 
 

The level of staff sickness across Adult Social Care & Housing was perceived to be 
high particularly when compared to other departments in the organisation.  It was 
noted however that the figures took account of long term sickness and that front line 



 

staff who felt unwell had a duty to exert particular caution by being off sick from work 
when their role was predominantly focused on visiting vulnerable residents in their 
homes.  In future, a breakdown of long and short term sickness would be provided to 
better explain the high numbers. 

42. Charging Options for Care and Support at Home  

The Panel was invited to consider a report on the Charging Options for Care and 
Support at Home and to express any views on the options for charging for forwarding 
to the Executive as part of the associated consultation.  A summary of the discussion 
included: 
 

 Highlighted from the report was that the Care Act 2014 stated there were a 
number of benefits that may be fully taken into account when considering 
what a person could afford to pay towards their care from income, which the 
Council currently did not take into account, including higher rate Attendance 
Allowance, Disability Living Allowance (Care component) and Personal 
Independence Payment (Daily Living component). The Care Act had 
stipulated that no-one should be made worse off by the reforms, but changing 
policy to be in line with the Care Act would have a negative impact on 
people’s finances.  

 A table in the report demonstrated that the average potential impact for those 
that were negatively impacted was £25 per week, with the most worse off to 
the tune of £27.20 per week. The potential reduction in the net cost of funding 
support for people via these changes could be £230,000 in a full year once 
fully implemented. 

 The Panel was advised that Bracknell Forest would not take into account a 
person’s night time support benefit during the financial assessment process 
as it would encourage people to take up the new Forestcare Responder 
service, or alternative services sourced from other providers,  as it was likely 
to help them maintain their independence for longer and prevent inpatient 
care.   

 The Forestcare emergency support team would endeavour to attend a call out 
across the Berkshire area within 45 minutes of being contacted.  However, as 
the response team was located in Bracknell, the response time in the local 
area was likely to be quicker and compared favourably with ambulance 
response which could sometimes be up to 3-4 hours. 

 
The Panel endorsed the recommendations made in the report: 

43. Domiciliary Support Service Procurement Plan  

The Panel were advised that 9 tenders had been received for the Domiciliary Support 
Service and a paper would be brought to the Executive to make a contract award 
decision.  It had been pleasing to note that some forward-looking providers had 
expressed their intent to work with people to help increase their independence and 
reduce reliance on paid support. 
 
The Panel were advised that an electronic system would be implemented whereby 
individuals could offer feedback on the care provided.  Work was being undertaken 
with a supplier to devise a digital platform for this purpose which would also include 
care provider ratings.   



 

44. Working Group Update Report  

The Panel received a report which summarised the progress achieved to date by the 
Working Group of the Panel reviewing the Council’s draft Housing Strategy and 
Housing Supply. 
 
The Working Group had met on three occasions since November 2016 but due to the 
shortage of overview & scrutiny officer resources, no further meetings had been 
arranged, which may put at risk the aim to complete the review by July 2017.  As the 
Working Group had experienced difficulties in agreeing the scope of its review, the 
involvement of the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission was sought 
to assist with resolving the issue and the Executive Member offered to liaise with that 
Chairman to progress the matter.   

45. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

The Panel noted the scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to 
Adult Social Care and Housing. 

46. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following item which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of 
Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person. 

47. Options for Joint Commissioning of Elderly Mentally Infirm Care Home Beds  

The Chief Officer: Commissioning and Resources presented a report on the options 
for Joint Commissioning of Elderly Mentally Infirm (EMI) Care Home Beds in 
Bracknell Forest.   
 
The report provided a recap of the re-commissioning of the provision of care of the 
residential care home and day centre at Heathlands and the reasons behind its 
subsequent closure.  Since that time, a number of private care homes in the local 
area had gone out of business which had further reduced the supply of care home 
places in the area, and led to a significant increase in prices.  The Panel were 
advised that a restrictive covenant on the land at Heathlands meant the site must 
always be used for care.  Consequently, the Council had commissioned a feasibility 
study into what could be developed on the site.  This confirmed that a 64 bed 
residential unit and 14 units of specialist housing – for older people and people with a 
learning disability – could be developed with enough flexibility in the plans to allow for 
an extra 6 units of specialist housing.   
 
The Panel noted that across East Berkshire, for both the other local authorities and 
the clinical commissioning groups, there were currently supply issues with care 
homes which had a considerable impact on prices. In determining the best option for 
the future of the Heathlands site, collaboration with these neighbouring partners was 
being undertaken in order to spread the risk of building and operating a new 
establishment and reduce the initial capital outlay.  This approach underpinned the 



 

Local Plan which had an emphasis on ensuring planning policies were in place which 
supported the development of much needed residential care by joint venture.   
 
Although a large capital outlay from Bracknell Forest would still be required, the 
report outlined the proposed financial modelling which suggested a potential saving 
of over £500,000 per year on care home placement costs although it would also 
reduce any ongoing revenue savings.  The Panel was advised that detailed 
specifications were still being worked on together with a further feasibility study to 
decide the best use of the land. 
 
The development of the new care home would take an estimated 3 years and the 
Panel were advised that Bridgewell could potentially be the initial site for a provider to 
provide residential care from in the intervening period.  There would be minimal 
conversion costs at Bridgewell to facilitate this but this would only proceed if deemed 
appropriate following a feasibility study. 
 
The Panel endorsed the recommendations made to the Executive. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


